
SO yea MANUALLY SIGNED 
Total Number of Pages SO¢ 

Securities and Exchange Commission 

Washington, 0.10. 20549 

Form i0-K Exhibit Index Located at PagesO 

Annual Report Pursuant to Sectien 13 or 15(d) 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 

For the fiscal year ended May 31, 1984 Commission fife no, 0-5751 

fd Fel | ae 
a) Tale UA FES“ANO-EXOTANGE COMMISSION 

FEE RECEIVED. 

Comprehensive Care} = au 18 1994 
Corporation OFFICE OF- REPORTS 

(Exact rame of Registrant as specified In its chaget) INFORUATION SERVICES I 
Lf 

ans 
“Ss ‘= ern ~~ 

Sat >, 
Dela’ ara 95-2594724 = O,* . aps a 

G = iO ’ \ 
(State or other jurisdiction of {LR.S. Emplayer. o t 
incorporation or organization) Identification No.) - j 

663 Mewport Center Drive 4th Floor \ 
Newport Beach, Callfornia 92660 a 

{Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code) no vt 
a 

Registrant's telaphone aumber, including area code (714) 640-8950 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: None 

Securitles registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: Common Stock, Par Value $.10 per share 
(Title of Class) 

Indicate by check mark whether the Reg{strant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 

15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period 
that the Registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements 
for the past Si) days. 
Yea X No __ 

The aggregate market value of voting stock held by non-affillates of Registrant at July 31, 1984, was 
$208,374,506. Ur

s 
wer

: 
n
e
h
 

T 
3 

At July 31, 1984, Registrant had 11,277,112 shares of Common Stock outstanding. 

Part til Incorporates information by reference fram the Proxy Statement for Registrant’s Annual Meeting of 
Stockholders to be held on September 27, 1934. 

te tet Vode ge yes 



Item 1. Business. 

The Registrant, Comprehensive Care Corporation, is a Delaware corporation which was organized in January 
1969, Registrant is primarily engaced in the development, implementation and management of programs for the 
delivery of alcoholism and psychiatric treatment services (the “Programs"). Tnese services are provided under 
contractual agreements {"CaraUnits" and “StressCenters’) with independent general hospitals or directly at 
specialty hospitals owned and/cr operated by Registrant. It is the largest private provider of hospital-based 
alcoholism treatment services In the United States. During fiscal 1984 alcoholism and psychiatric treatment 
services 2ccounied for approximately 92% of Registrant's total evenues. The tabies below summarize relevant 
information regarding Registrant’s operation. 

Facility inventory 

3980 1981 1982 1983 194 
Psychiatric Hospitals 2 2 2 2 3 
Alcoholism Treatment Facilitles 5 6 6 9 13 
Long-Term Care Facilities 3 3 3 3 1 
Adult CareUnits 52 60 73 73 81 
Adolescent CareUnits 1 2 12 11 16 
Adult StressCenters 3 4 7 9 12 
Adolescent StressCenters 1 3 
Eating Disorders Units 4 
RehabCara Units 1 
Publications 1 1 i 1 1 

67 78 104 109 135 

Hospital Operations 

Patient Days 
Year Licensed 

Facitity( 1) Acquired Capacity 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 

Brea Neuropsychiatric Center 1969 142 31,824 33,495 40427 40,100 44,472 
Woodview-Calabasas Hospital 1970 117 23,323 25,612 23,854 25,554 24,375 
CareUnit Hospital of Dallas/Fort Worth 1971 83 6,890 8,384 10,917 12,8678 14,593 
Crossroads Hospital 1972 43 10,757 911,185 11,255 11,551 13,266 
CareUnit Hospital of Orange 1976 94 21,481 27,109 31,098 30,426 31,696 
CareUnit Hospital of Los Angeles 1978 104 12,587 15,043 14,669 17,112 20,685 
CareUnit Hospital of Kirkland(2) 1981 82 25,505 26,606 25,391 25,818 25,530 
Shenandoah Lodge(3) 1979 24 3,980 4,251 3,518 
CareUnit of Jacksonville Beach 1982 84 35 12,416 19,355 
CareUnit Hospital of Cincinnati 1982 B84 27,598 26,880 
CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis(4) 1983 135 9,784 31,293 
Starting Point, Gak Avenue(5) 1983 68 1,491 13,492 
Starting Paint, Orange County(&) 1983 §9 4,515 
Starting Point, Grand Avenue{7) 1983 as 1,294 
CareUnit of Tampa(s) 1983 120 3,080 
CareUnit Hospital of Albuquerque(9) 1984 “} 205 

Golden Vailey Health Center( 10° 1984 377 155 

Patlent Days Served During Period 136,347 151,635 161,204 214,728 274,856 
Available Beds at End of Period(11) 456 S560 659 1,015 1,538 
Average Occupancy Rate for Period 74.1% 81.2% 76.0% 70.1% 67.1%( 12) 

(1) For information concerning the nature cf Registrant's interest in the facilities, see Item 2. “Properties.” 
(2) Managed from 1978 until purchased by Registrant in April 1981. 
{3) Closed in February 1982. 
(4) Acquired January 1983. During the third quarter of fiscal 1984, the number of licensed beds decreased 

from 260 to 135 due to a change in licensure (from medical/surgical to psychiatric). 
(5} Acquired March 1983. 
(6) Opened in September 1983. Prior to this date, Registrant operated a 59-bed skilled nursing facility and a 

72-bed residential care facility on these premises. 
(7) Acquired in March 1983. Registrant refurbished the facility and opened an adolescent treatment facility in 

November 1983. 
(8) Opened in C -ccember 1983. 
(9) Opened in May 1984, 
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(10) In May 7984 Registrant acquired a 50% interest in this facility. 
(11) A hospital may have appropriate licensure for more beds than are in service for a number of reasons, 

including lack of demand, anticipation of future need, seasonality and practical limitations in assigning 
patients to muttiple-bed rooms. Available beds is defined as the number of beds which are available for use 
at any givan time. 

(12) The average occupancy rate in fiscal 1984 for hospitals open in fiscal 1983 was 72.4%. 

Contract Operations 

3980 3981 1982 3989 1984 
Patient Days Served During Period 316,551 386,714 474,964 494,740 989,356 
Contracts—Beginning of Pericd 46 56 66 92 94 

aciditions 14 5 39 25 42(2) 
Dentiens 4 5 13 23 19{2) 

Contracts—End of Period('!3 §6 66 qa 94 117 
Average Occupied Bids Par Contract 17.4 17.8 16. 14.8 15.4 
Beds Available-——End of Feriod 1,394 1,543 2,113 2,168 2,668 
Average Occupancy Rate for Period - 71,2% 74.2% 72.5% 64.7% 67.3% 

(1) eres Contracts executed but not implemented pending govarmment approval or which are otherwise not 
operational. 

(2) During this period Registrant opened 42 new contracts and closed 19 contracts. Seven of these new 
contracts were added by Behaviors! Medical Cara, a 70% owned jeint venture. Of the 19 contracts closad, 
two contracts operated in a Minneapolis hospital were closed when Registrant purchased an interest in the 
hospital and the balance were either terminated by the contracting hospitals (10 contracts) or by the 
Registrant because of doubtful profit potential (seven contracts). 

Alcoholism Treatment Services 

Registrant provides alcoholism treatment services in 14 facilities operated by it and in 85 independent general 
hospitals which have entered into 97 CareLnit contracts (‘'CareUnit Contracts’’) with it. Tne alcoholism Program 
was devétoped and introduced by Registrant in May 1973 under the name CareUnit (Comprehensive Aiconholic 
Rehabilitation Environment Unit). It was originally cirected toward the adult alcoholic but has beer adapted and 
expanded to treat adolescents. 

The alcoholism Program is a hospital-based program which treats the disease of alcoholism as a family problem 
through the use of a skilled interdissiplinary team which Includes 1 \edical, psychological, educational and 
counseling personnel. Registrant believes that about one-third of all patients treated also suffer from other 
chemical addictions. The scheduled length of hospital stay for an adult patient is 21 days after detoxification, 
with an average stay of approximately 17 days. An adolescent patient's hospital stay averages approximately 35 
days. The patient's recovery Is monitored for a 10-week period tollowing discharge during which the patient and 
family members return to the hospital once a week fer outpatient counseling sessions. 

Under a CaraUnit Centract the contracting hospitat is responsible for providing Registrant with all hospital facilities 
and services (including beds, nursing staff, diagnostic facilities, offices for Registrant's staff and recreational areas 
for patients) necessary to assist Reg’strant in its treatment of patients. Registrant's responsibility under the 
CareUnit Contract Is to provide a trained tearn (the CareUnit Team") consisting of a physician (who is a member 
of the hospita:’s staff and serves as the medical director for the Program), a program manager, a psychologist, an 
alcoholism therapist, a social worker and appropriate supporting counselors. The f areUnit Team receives 
suppart from Registrant in the areas of Program implementation and management, therapy team training, staff 
recruiting, continuing education, nurse and hospital employee training, community education, advertising, public 
relations and ongolng Program quality assurance. CareUnit Contracts are genevally entered into for a two-year 
period; therealter, either party may terminate the Gontract by giving 90 days notice. A significant number of 
Registrant's existing CareUnit Contracts are terminable on 90 days notice. 

Patlents are admitted to a CareUnit Program through the hcspital's standard admission policies and procedures. 
The hospital submits to the patient or the paiignt's insurance company a bill which covers the services of both the 
hospital! and Registrant. The hospital pays Registrant @ fixed monthly managernent fee plus a fee iar each patient 
day of service provided. Fees paid to Registrant are subject to annual adjustments to reflect increases in the 
Consumer Pric3 index. Registrant and the hospital share the risk of non-payment by patients based on a 
predetermined percentage participation by Registrant in bad debts. To date, Registrant's share cf such bad 
debts has not exceeded six percent of contract revenues in any one year. 
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Psychiatric Treatment Services 

Acute rsychiatric treatment services are provided in three hospitals operated by Registrant, a hospital managed 
by Registrant’s partner in a joint ventura and 14 Independent general hospitals which have entered Into 15 
StressCenter contracts (""StressCenter Contracts") with Registrant pursuant to a prograrr Registrant developed 
and introduced In 1975. The psychiatric Program Is a hospital-based, short-term program which provides 
patients suffering from acute emotional problems with diagnosiic and therapeutic treatment services conducted 
by an interdisciplinary team of experlensed professionais. Admission to the Program is typically voluntary and 
treetment fs tailored to the needs of the patient. The treatment incldes one-to-one as well as group 
psychotherapy; other treatment methods used include occupational and activities therapy. The length of a 
pStient’s stay in a hospital varias with the diagnosis and saverity of the patient's condition but rarely exceeds 90 
days. 

The terms of StressCenter Contracts are similar to those of CareUnit Contracts, except that the StressCenter 
Team provided by Registrant is comprised of a psychiatrist (who serves as medical uirector}, a program manager, 
a psychologist, an occupational therapist, a social worker ana apprepriate supporting counselors. 

Other Services and Supporting Activities 

Behavioral Medical Cara, In June 1983, the Registrant entered [nto a Joint ventura agreement with a subsidiary 
of Voluntary Hospitals of America, Inc. (“VHA”). This partnership is known as Behavioral Medical Care (“BMC”) 
and is marketing the Registrant’s Programs to the approximately 200 VHA member or affiliate hospitals. The 
Registrant has a 70% interest In the joint venture and ic acting as its managing partner. 

Eating Disorders Units ("EDU") Registrant offers a comprehensive eating disorders program. Registrant 
began operation of this program In fiscal 1983. The program treats those suffering from anorexia, bulimia, and 
obesity on an inpatient basis. Anorexia and bulimia are characterized oy abnormal tack of appetite, obsessive 
concems with weight, and a distorted self-concept. The Registrant operates eating disorders units in three of its 
ewned facilities and In four contracting hospitals. The terms of ECU contracts are similar to those of CareUnit 

- ontracts. 
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RehabCars Units. Aegistrant and another company each own 50% of RehabCare, Inc. which provides 
rehabilitation therapy services to accident, injury and stroke victims. The services are offered as contract services 
to community hospitals In a fashion similar to CareUnit, StressCenter and [DU units. This company is also 
exploring opportunities to provide rehabilitative services In freestanding units. One RehalyCare unit has been In 
operation since February 1584, two contracts have been signed for additional units. 

Long-Term Care Facilities. In June 1983, Registrant began converting its 59-bed skilled nursing and 72-bed 
residential care facilities into a 59-bed alcoholism treatment facility which ope:.ed in September t€50. Registrant 
continues to lease and operate a S9-bed intermediate care facility. This facility provides nursing. rehabilitativa 
and sustaining care over extended periods of time to persons who do not require the more extensive care and 
supervision provided in a genera! hospital. For the fiscal year ended May 31, 1984, the average occupancy rate 
for the Intermediate care facillty was 98%. It accounted for one percent of Registrant's total revenues. Registrant 
does not intend to expand Its long-term care operations and desires to convert its remaining facility to alccholism 
er psychiatric treatment or dispose of it. 

Publishing Activities. Since 1976, Registrant (unter the name CompCare Publications) has beer engaged in the 
publication, distribution and sale of cooks, pamphlets and brochures relating to Registrant's health care activities 
and to other life-style management subjects such as weight and smoking control. The primary purpose of these 
achvities is to support the Registrant’s treatment, training and marketing program3. Literature distributed by 
Registrant is sold to patients participating In a program both by contracting hospitals and hospitals operated by 
Registrant. Such literature is also sold to the general public and educational insiitutions. Registrant does not own 
or operate the printing facilities used in the publication of its literature. Publishing activities accounted for 
approximately two percent of Registrant's total revenues in fiscal 984. 

Marketing. Registrant has an activa public relations program designed to increase public awareness of the ae 
treatment services offered by Registrant and of alcoholism anc acute emotional! problems as itinesses. During 
tiscal 1984, Registrant spent $8,797,000 for all forms of advertising. Media advertising (television, radio and print} 
was $7,587,000 (seven nercent of cperating revenue’.'. Registrant's advertising program includes a series of 
television commercials advertising Fegisirant’s treximent services. 

The forms of media used are specifically geared to the geographic area in which the marketing efforts are 
directed. Accordingly, the focal point In Registrant's oubilc retations program is the program manager whose role 
in the community is to Identiiy referral sources and to carry out all marketing activities, including promational 
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campaigns, media coverage, conferences and distribution of literature, necessary to make the local community . 
aware of the Program. Each program manager Is assisted on an ongoing basis by the Registrant's various 
support services. 

Other aspects of Registrani’s public awareness program include a nationwide iclephone hot line which Is staffed 
by counselors who provide referral advice and help on a 24-hour basis; a Crisis Intervantion Program which 
assists relatives of alcoholics or emotionally disturbed individuals in motivating a potential patient to seek 
professional help through an appropriate Program; and Carelnstitute conferances which are alcoholism 
educational programs designed for health prcfessionals. Flegistrant also offeis its Occupational Program Service 
which Is designed to encourage and assist businesses In developing Ernployee Assistance Programs. The 
Employes Assistance Programs are aimed at employees who exhibit deterlorating job performance related to 
alcoholism, mental ‘Iness or other personal problems. 

Registrant's marketing efforts are also directed toward increasing the number of its contracts for Programs. 
Registrant has a 16 person market development staff which identifies and approaches general community 
hospitals which are potential participante in Regisirant’s Programs. To be considered for a Pragramn, a hospital 
normally must serve a community with a population of at least 100,000, have at least 100 licensed beds, be able 
to dedicare a minimum of 20 beds for use in a Program and have a satisfactory reputation and financial condition. 
In Registrant's opinion, the principal advantages to hospliats Include the quality and reputation of Registrant's 
Programs, comprehensive advertising and public relations services, a reduced start-up period due to Registrant’s 
experience in implementing Programs ard processing certificate of need applications (uee “Governmental 
Regulation"), reduced start-up costs and risk (because Registrant bases its compensation on bed occupancy 
and assumes a share of bad debts) and the availability cf Registrant's Program support services, including 
training, management, public education ard quality assurance. The Registrant has established an 80% owned 
Canadian subsidiary to market CareUnit and StressCenter programs in Canada. This subsidiary, headquartered 
In Edmonton, Alberta, presently has a threa person market development staff. 

Competition 

Registrant is the largest private provider of hospital-based alcoholism treatment services in the United States. 
Registrant's main computitors with respect to its contract alcoholism and psychiatric treatment services remain 
genera! hospitals which elect to offer such services directly ratner than through an independent health care 
management company. However, an increasing number of investor-owned hospital management companies are 
offeririg such services. There are many general hospitals with psychiatric units and/or alcoholism treatment units. 

The primary competitive factors in attracting referral sources, patients and physicians are reputation, success 

record, quality of care, location and scope of services o:fered by a facillty. Some of the hospitals which compete 

with Registrant are either owned or supported by governmental agencies or are owned by nonprofit corporations 

supported by endowments and charitable contributions which enables some of these hospitals to provide a wider 

range of sarvices regardless of cost-effectiveness. 

Sources ol Revenues 

During fiscal 1984, approximately four percent of Registrant’s operating revenues wera received from the 
federally sponsored Medicare and (Medicaid programs 2nd the balance from other sources including Blue Cross 
and commercial Insurance programs, contracting hospitals, and directly from patients. 

The Medicare program provides hospitalization, physicians, diagnostic and certain other services to eligible 
persons 65 years of age and over and others considered disabled. Providers of service are paid by the federat 
government in accordance with regulations promulgated by the United States Department of Health and Human 
Services ("HHS") and accept said payment, with nominal coinsurance amounts required of the service recipient, 
as payment in full, Payments under the Medicare program are generally less than billed charges. Regulations 
governing the Medicare program are subject to change due to modifications in the enabling statutes, changes in 
administrative policy and interpretation, and in response to certain court actions. These changes may increase or 

decrease payment by the Medicare program to Registrant's hospitals. 

‘ing Medicare program had previously paid hospitals the lesser of reasonable cost, as detined by reguiation, or 

the hospital's billed charges. The Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (‘'TEFRA") required the 

Secretary of HHS (‘'Secretary") to promulgate regulations substantially ilmiting payments and increases in 

payments for hospital operating costs. Regulations established under TEFRA limit annual increases in payment 
from historical costs to a “target rate." The target rate is calculated from regional and national! wage and price 

indices. Hospitals with operating costs less than the target rate may under certain circumstances be entitled to a 

bonus, hospitals that exceed the limit are penalized. TEFRA also required the Secretary to propose a prospective 

payment system to Congress by December 31, 1982. Under a prospective payment system a hospital is paid a 

predetermined fee without regard to the direct costs of providing the service. In response to the Secretary's 
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proposal, Congress passed and tha President signed P.L. 98-21 Into law In Aprif 1983. This Jew requires 
prospective payment for hesplitals effective October 1, 1983 dut provides temporary exemption for certain 

. psychiatric and alcoholism treatment facilities. The Secretary Intends to implement prospective payment for 
alcoholism treatment services by October 1985 and for psychiatric services at an unspecified datz. 

Seven of Registrant's hospitals participate in the Medicare program. Of these, five are currently ere:npt from 
prospective payment (TEFRA target rate IImits are applicable to tnese facilities). Medicare utilization at those 
facilities participating in the program was approximately four percent in fiscal 1984. Registrant does not belleve 
that the imposition of TEFRA limits or prospective payment hava had a material advarse Impaci on its business at 
freestanding facilities. Loss of exempilon would aJso not materially impact Registrants business. Substantially all 
o! the hospitals contracting with Registrant for CareUnits, StressCenters and EDU units participate in the 
Medicare program. Registrant believes that these changes will not have a material adverse impact on its contract 
operations, however, until ihe exemptions for alcoholism and psychiatric services are eliminated Registrant is 
unable to predict their Impact. 

Hospitals participating In the Medicara program are required to retain the se ‘a Medical Review Entity 
("MRE"), The MRE Is respensibie for datermining the medical necessity, ap - ..1ess and quality of care 
given program patients. In Instances where the medical necessity of an admissn. cedura Is challenged by 
the MRE payment may be delayed, reduced or denied in its entirety. Amounts denie.. vecause of medical review 
may not be charged to the service recipient and are absorbed by the hospital, in non-emergency admissions 
(which encompasses most of the Registrant’s admissions) review is performed prios to the patient's arrival at the 
hospital. In the event that the MRE dees not approve the admission, the patient is referred to an alternative 
treatment provider such a3 ar: outpatient program or sant home. Registrant believes that the existence of MRE's 
has had a negative impact on census growth in certain owned and contracted units, but Is unable to measure the 
magnitude because the primary imprct Is in lest admissions. 

The Medicaid program is a combined federal and state program providing coverage for low income persons. The 
Specific services offered and reimbursement methods vary from state to state. In {he majority of stares Medicaid 
reimbursement is patterned after the Medicare program. Less than two percent of Registrant's oper uting revenue 
is derived from the Medicaid program. Accordingly, changes in reimbursement are not expected to have a 

- materia! adverse in pact on tne Registrant. 

Approximately 96% of Registrant's hospital operating revenue is receiver fram Glue Cross and other commercial 
Insurance companies and directly from patients. Blue Cross slans vary significantly in thelr methods and levels of 
payment, including: cost, cost plus, prospective rate, negotiated rate, percentage of charges. and billed charges. 
Blue Cross and cther commercial insurance pians have adopted a nuriber of irinovative payment mechanisms for 
the primary purpose of decreasing the amounts paid to hospitals (including Fegistrant) for services rendered. 
These plans include various ‘orms of utilization review, preferred provider arrangements where use of participating 
hospitals is encouraged in exchange for a discount, and iimitatio.s on payment based on community norms. 
Registrant has not suffered material adverse impact due to partic’pation in these plans. Registrant is unable to 
predict the Impact of changing payment mechanisms in future years. 

Governmental Regulation 

The development and operation of healti: care facilities is subject to compliance with varicus federal, state and 
Iccal statutes and regulations. Hospitals and other health care facilities operated by Registrant as weil as 
hospitals under contract for Care'Jnit, StressCenter, or EDU Programs must comply with the licensing 
requirements of the federal, state cnd focal health agencies, and with the requirements of municipal building 
codes, health codes and local fire departmen.s. State licensing of facilities is a prerequisite to participation in 
Medicare and Medicaid programs. 

. Pursuant to the requirements of federal law. most states have Certificate af Need ("CON") laws, the purpose of 
which is to curtail the proliferation of unnecessary health care services. Thus, prior to the introduction of new 
facilities, the expansion of old facilities or the introduction of major new services (such as the Registrant's contract 
programs) in existing facilities, Registrant (In the case of its facilities), or the contracting hospital for a contract 
prograin, must demonstrate to either state or local authorities, or both, that it .s in compliance with the plan 
adopted by such agencies. Registrant, because of its expertence in the processing of the CON documentation 
required for such Programs, usually prepares such documentation on behalf of the contracting hospital, with the 
assistance of the hospital. The CON application process ordinarily takes from six to 12 montns, and may in some 
instances take two years or more depending upon the state involved and whether the application 's contested by 

Pe a competitor or the health agency. As of May 31, 1984, the Registrant had entered Into, but not yet opened 15 
CareUnit Contracts, one StressCenter Contract, two EDU Contracts and two RehabCare Contracts with general 
hospitals, 15 of which are awaiting government approval. In addition, the Ragistrant’s Canadian subsidiary has 
12 contracts awaiting government approval. Some states have enacted or nave under legislative consideration 
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“sunset” provisions which require the review, modification or deletion of statutes when no ionger needed. CON 
legislation is under review in a number of states under these provisions. Registrant is unable to predict the 
cutcome of these deliberations but believes that the elimination of CON requirements would positively impact its 
usiness, 

The Joint Commission on the Ascreditation of Hospitals ("“JCGAH"), at @ facility's request, will participate in the 
periodic surveys which are conducted by state and local health agencizs to Insure continuous compliance with all 
licensing requirements by health care facilities. JCAH accreditation satisfies the certification requirements for 
participation i Med’care and Medicaid programs. A facllity found sulzstantially to coniply with JCAH standards 
receives accreditation. A patient’s choice of a treatment facility inay be affected by JCAH accreditation 
considerations because most major third-party payors limit coverage to services provided by an accredited 
facility. All of the hospitals operated by Registrant and hospitals unde’ contract have received or, in the case of 
new facilities, applied for, such accreditation. 

Both Medicare and Medicaid programs contain specific physical nlant, safety patient care and other 
tequirements which must be satisfied by health care facilities in order te: qualify under said programs. Registrant 
believes that the facilities it owns or leases are in substantia! comp!iancu with the various Medicara and Medicaid 
reguiatery requirements applicable to them. 

In recent years numerous national health initiatives have been introduced in Congress. To date, no such 
legislation has been enacted by Congress and Registrant is unable to predict whether any such legislative 
proposals will be adopted or the form in which they might be adopted. If any such legislation is passed anc 
reimbursement methods similar to those now utilized under the Medicare and Medicaid programs are enacted far 
all payors, Registrant’s earnings may be negatively impacted. 

Administration and Employees 

Registrant's executive and administrative offices are located in Newport Beach, Callfomia, where management 
controls operations, marketing, accounting, medical insurance claims, governmental and statistical reporting, 
advertisiig and public relations, research and treatment program evaluation. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 
1984, the Registrant moved its marketing and operations support staff from its Si. Louis regional office. 
Registrant's marketing staff relocated to its Newport Geach headquarters while certain operations support staff 
were relocated to a new regional office in Tarmoa, Florida. Registrant has purchased a 75,000 square foot office 
building in Irvine, California where it Intends to relocate its headquarters in the fourth quarter of fiscal 1985. In 
adaition to housing the Registrant's administrative staff, this facility will be the site of its primary training center. 

At May 31, 1984, Registrant employed approximately 150 persons in its corporate and administrative offices, 
2,300 persons in the hospital and long-term health care facilities operated by it, and 620 nersons assigned to its 
contract units. The physicians and psychiatrists who are the medical direciors of Regis:rant’s contract nits, the 
psychologists serving on treatment teams, and the doctors utilizing the hospital ard long-term care facilities 
operated by Registrant are independent contractors. 

Registrant has not encountered any work stoppages due to labor disputes with its employees. Although 
Registrant has expanded rapidly in the last five years, it has not experienced any significant difiiculty in attracting 
competent employees. 
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Item 2. Properties. 

qhe forowing table sets forth certain information regarding the preverties owned or leased by Registrant at May 

Calendar 
ho. ‘(ear of 

Licensed Owned or Acquisithin, Lessa Monthly 
Name end Location Beds Laased or Lease Expires (1) Rental{2} 

Alcoholism Treatment Facilities 
Crossroads Hospital(3) 43 Leased 1972 1997 $ 5,577 

Van Nuys, Califomla 
CareUnit Haspital(4),......ccssssssessessseacsee 82 Leased 1981 2035 12,000(5) 

Kirldand, Washington 
GaraUnit Hospltal(6) 15)........ccessseseecnee 83 Owned 1981 _ _ 

Fort Worth, Texas 
CareUnit Hospital(7X15)..........-esessesces 94 Owned 1981 _ — 

Orange, California 
CareUnit Hosptial( 15)........ccessrsesesenes 104 Owned 1878 _ _ 

Los Angeles, California 
CareUnit Factlity(8X 15) .....ssrseenseresssssee 84 Owned 1982 —_ _ 

Jacksonville Baach, Fiorlda 
CareUnit Facility(8X 15) ..........2scsessceee 120 Owned 1983 —_ _ 

Tampa, Florida 
CaraUnit Hospital{8X 15)....ssssscsescseneeer 84 Owned 1982 _— _— 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
CareUnit Hospital(15) cose 135 Owned 1983 _ _~ 

St. Louis, Missouri 
. Starting Point, Oak AVenue.....cccrsssessree 68 Owned 1983 _ _ 

Orangevale, Califomia 
Starting Point, Orange County(SX 15) .... §9 Owned 1981 _ _ 

Costa Mesa, California 
- Starting Point, Grand Avenue{15).........- 25 Owned 1983 _ _ 

Sacramento, Califomia 
CareUnit Hospital( 10).......cccssrssensenenss 70 Leased 1932 20712 4,049 

Albuquerque, New Mexico i! 

Psychiatric Treatment Facilities : 

Brea Neuropsychiatric Center{11)......... 142 Owned 1982 _ — 

Brea, Califomia . . 

Woodview-Calabasas Hospital(12)........ 117 Leased 1970 1996 19,227(134 14) 

Calabasas, California 
Golden Valley Health Ca ter(8).........+0 377 Owned 1984 — —_— 

Golden Valley, Minnesota 
Tustirns MANOF..cccsssereceees - vase 99 Leased 1970 1995 7,754{13) 

Tustin, California 
(Intermediate care facility) 

Square 

Feet 
Administrative Facilities 

Corporate Headquarters ........csscsesessnneee 21,452 Leased 1976 1996 21,702 

Newport Beach, California 
Regional Headquarters .......ccccrsssserresne 5,797 Leased 1984 1989 8,623 

Tampa, Florida 
. Regional Headquarters .........ssssessessoee 18,758 Leased 1979 1984 15,835 

Bridgeton, Missouri 
(Office closed June 1984) 

Publications DIVISION ......ssssccsesenescesssesscesere 10,050 Leased 1981 1986 4,879 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 

(1) Assumes ali options to renew will be exercised (except Bridgeton office). 

(2} Alt leases, othar than those reiating to Registrant's administrative facilities, are triple net ‘eases under which 

Registrant bears all costs of operations, including insurance, taxes and util" les, Registrant is responsible for 

x specified percentages of increases in taxes, assessmenis and operating costs relating to its administrative 

acilitles. 
(3) Leased by a joint venture and managed by Registrant. Registrant contends that this facility is licensed tor 

43 beds, although regulatory authorities contend that it is licensed for only 33 beds. 

we. of (4} Managed by Registrant from 1978 to 1981. 

‘Mi (5) Subject to increase every three years based upon increases In the Consumer Price Index, not to exceed 

10%. 59008 



(6) Leased by Registrant from 1971 to 1981. 
(7) Leased by Registrant from 1976 to 1981. 
(8) Owned by a joint venture and managed by Registrant. 
(9) In September 1982, two of the Company's long-term care facilitles were converted to a Starting Point 

alcoholism treatment facility. 
{10) the, Company has a 30 yeer land lease for the facility In Alouquerque which includes 182,200 square feet of 

land. 
(11) Leased by Registrant from 1969 to 1982 
(12) Leased by Registrant and managed by the Registrant’s partner In a joint venture. 
(13} Subject to increase every five years based upon the Consumer Price Index. 
(14) Subject of a legal action commenced in December 1979 in Superior Court, State of California, by the lessor. 

The fessor contends that a 1971 amendment te the lease, which reduces the amount of basic vant subject 
to five-year increases based upon the Consurner Price Index from $177,600 to $47,606, is vold for lack of 
consideration. The amount of rent in dispute was approximately $4,000 per month from June 1976 to May 
1981 and increased to approximately $13,000 per month in June 1981. 

(15) Subject to encumbrances. For Information concerning Registrant's long-term debt see Note 3 to 
Consolidated Financlat Statements appearing elsewhere in this report. 

Item 3. Legal Proceedings. 

Registrant Is subject to claims and suits in the ordinary course of its business, including these arising from patient 
treatment, Injuries er daath which are ordinarily covered by insurance. 

On June 1, 1984, the State Department of Health Services and Office of Statewide Health Planning and 
Development filed an action against the Registrant in Superior Court, State of California for the County of Orange. 
The action seeks an injunction prohibiting the operation of chemica 2pendancy recovery services at Starting 
Point, Orange County, a licensed skilled nursing facility. Tne prima issue is whether such services can be 
offered in a skilled nursing facility or whether a change of license category is required. The action also seeks civil 
penalties for allegedly violating the Certificate of Need law and for advertising ifs services for which it is not 
properly licensed. A hearing has been held and the Court refused! to issue a preliminary injunction, thus 
permitting the facility 10 continue in operaticn. Registrant considers this action to be without merit. 

Item 4. Submission of Matters to Vote of Security Holders. 

inapplicabla, 
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Iter: 5, Marlatt for the Registrant's Common Equity 
aad Related Stuckholder /Aatters. 

(a) Registrant’s Comnon Stock Is traded on the national over-the-co.nter market and Is quoted on NASDAQ 
under the symbol ChMPH. The following table sets forth the range of high and low bid piices for the Common 
Stock for the fiscal quarters indicated. All quotations have been rounved to the nearest one-eighth. S ich prices 
represent interdealer quotations without adjustment for retail markup, markdown or commission aitd do not 
necessarily represent actual transactions. 

Bid Price 

Fiscal Year High Low 

1983: First Quarter susanansensssennnessonenceneseosavevess 14% 9% 
Second Quarter ever - 29 13% 
Third Quarter qeneerenaescersesnarseers 26% 17% 
Fourth Quarter. . 37 24% 

1984: First Quarter . 39% 2355! 
Second Quarter - eos 25% 17% 
Third Quarter “a wee 25% 18% 
Fourth Quarter.....cccccsssssssssesvsssceces 22M 18% 

(b} Tae approximate number of holders of Common Stock of Registrant as of June 30, 1984 was 11,000. 

(c) Registrant paid $.06 and $.08 per share cash dividends on a quarterly basis during the fiscal years ended May 
31, 1983 arid May 31, 1984, respectively, or an aggregate of $.24 and $.32 per share for those vears. Registrant 
intends to continue to pay regular cash dividends in the future, although the payment of such diviclends will be 
dependent upon the earings, financial position and cash requirements of Registrant and other relevant factors 
existing at the time, On June 21, 1984, Registrant's Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $.10 per 
share payable Avgust 16, 1984, to stockholders of record July 31, 1984. 

Item 6. Selected Financial Data. 

The following tables summarize selected consolidated financial data and should be read in ccnjunction with the 
more deviled consolidated financial statements and notes thereto appearing at page 15 of this report. 

Year Ended May 31, 

196¢ 1981 1982 1983 1984 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

income Statement Data: 
Revenues 

Operating vaseeaes seseceanessese $38,979 $51,938 - $68,709 $86,126 $107,913 
Interest peasdestbenenerscstbenransssessoereees 67 1,232 4,610 2,845 §,416 
Other. seesacecenonsneess . 127 173 166 412 353 

35,173 52,756 73,485 89,383 113,682 

Costs and Expenses 
OPOTANG. wresssccsssescsnsesecssrrssesessenensseonse 23,.95 29,546 39,349 46,619 §8,817 
General, administrative and marketing .. 9,201 12,227 16,930 18,574 22,742 
Depreciation ant} armortization ........s00 863 377 1,448 1,952 2,781 
INLQLOSE .....ssccce sesvererssssererssessensontsncenses 613 617 603 660 783 

34,352 43,367 58,330 67,805 85,123 

Earmings before taxes on 1.come and 
axtraodinary item .....0. . ” 4,821 9,389 18,155 21,578 28,553 

Net Garry'1gS(1) -..scsccscssssronnenctesseseressssteneanes 2,418 4,627 7,586 10,767 14,058 
Earnings per common share{t) 

Primary sseeesasacesonenconseseessens 37 65 81 t.07 1.24 
Fully Giluted ..,...s00 ssrscssenesss-ssneesssssessones 35 -60 80 1.07 1.24 

Cash dividends Per SHare......ccsssssssessscessses .08 -10 .16 4 32 

(1) €xcludes extraordinary gain of $231,000 ($.02 per share) recorded in fiscal 1982 

JONG8 



At May 31, 

te%0 1991 7282 1983 1984 

(Dollars In thousands) 

Balance Sheet Data: 
Werising capital wee. 9 4,075 $16,828. $30,934 $ 59,691 $ 55,481 
Tote! assets wn > 20,281 471,716 §9,073 119,491 144,290 
Long-term debt... ........ sseneusstecsneneaternereaceeses 6,700 7,686 5,085 6,062 14,658 
Stockholders’ G:2uity ...sccssssscseseressserseseners 7,709 23,188 53,561 100,489 110,910 

Hern 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of 
Financial Condition and Results of Operaticns. 

The following table sets forth for the periods indicated (I) percentages which certain iterns reflected in the financial 
data hear to total revenues and (il) the percentage Increase of such items as compared to the indicated prior 
poriocdi: 

Relationship to Total Flavenues Perlod-to-Period Increase 

Year Ended May 31, Years Ended 

1982 1983 1984 1982-83 1983-84 

Revenues 
OPOPAUING....ssscseresesasesssssnsrssssssertetssssesese 93.5% 96.3% 34.9% 25.3% 26.2% 
INMPGLOSE ,. ccc escosesssesesnssssens sesssesarteseensnsnnes 6.3 3.2 4.8 {38.3) 90.4 

° OIDGED ....cesesssessessccseeesasesserennesaseaseegrenees 2 5 3 148.2 (14.3) 

100.0 100.0 100.0 21.6 27.2 
Costs and Expenses 

. Operating... sereseanssccoeasens sonnessessssves 53.6 52.2 51.8 18.6 26.2 
General, administrative and marketing .. 23.0 20.8 — 20.0 9.7 22.4 
Bepreciation and amortization ..........06 2.6 2.2 2.4 34.8 42,5 
INGETOSL ....ssssssccreesrssnsscersresene sennenneeseess 8 7 7 9.5 18.6 

Earnings Defore taxes on Income........... 20.6 24.1 25.1 42.4 32.4 
TAXES ON INCOM ........esccescoecencastereeeenee 10.3 12.1 12.7 42.5 34.1 
Earnings before extraordinary item........ 10.3 12.0 12.4 41.9 30.6 

Results of Operations 

During the past three years, Registrant's revenues have increased at a slightly higher rate than its expe.ises, 
resulting In a gradually improved pre-tax margin. Revenue increases have been generated by increases in the 
utilization of Registrant's existing facilities, the additicn of new facilities and by price increases. Interest Income, 
resulting from Registrant's public offerings, has been a significant tactor in revenue growth. Facility utilization 
varies as to its impact on revenues depending on the type of services provided and the method of delivery 
employed. Increased utilization of Registrarit’s freestanding alcohclism and psychiatric facilities has a greater 
efiect cn revenues than does increased utilization of contract operations. This difference is primarily attributable 
to higher prices charged for each day of service rendered in hospitat operations where a broader range of patient 
care services is provided. Reflecting this fact, the contribution to operating revenues of Registrant's freestanding 
hospitals increased from approximately 54% in fiscal 1982 to 58% in fiscal 1983 and to 60% in fiscal 1984. 
Contract operations represent approximately 41% of operating revenues in fiscal 1982 and 7% for both fisez! 
1983 arid 1984. Registrant's 142-bed psychiatric hospital in Brea, California is a significant coniviiutor to total 
revenues and net income, 

Operating revenue for fiscal 1984 and fiscal 1983 increased 25.3% for both periods, For fiscal 1964, 
approximately (i) 35% was due to Increased uiilizauon of axisting contracts and hospitals, (ii) 25% was due to 
price increases at existing hosnitals and comtracts, (iil) 30% was from the two hospitals opered in fiscal 1983, {iv) 
5% was from other new hospitals, and (v) 5% was frorn revenues of new contracts, net of units closed. Of the 
Increase for fiscal 1983, approximeansly (i) 40% was due to price increases at existing freestanding facillties and 

- contracts, {ii} 30% was due to revenues generateci by the operation of new freestanu:ng facilities and (iii) 30% was 
due to increased uttlization of the Registrant’s existing freestanding facilities and cantracts. 



Registrant's pre-tax margin rose from 20.6% in fiscal 1982, to 24.1% in fiscal 1983 and to 25.1% in fiscal 1984. A 
significant factor in the increase for fiscal 1983 and tiscal 1984 was the interest income resulting from investment 
of the proceeds of Registrant's public offerings. Operating margins for the same periods were 15.3%, 21.6% and 
21.4%, respectively. Factors contributing to the increase in margin in fiscal 1983 were the reduction of media 
advertising from approximately 8.8% of operating revenues in fiscal 1982 to 6.2% in fiscal 1983. The closing of 
marginal units beginning in the fourth quarter of fiscal 1982 and other cost containment measures instituted in 
tiscal 1983 also contributed to the Improvement in operating margin. Pre-tax operating margins declined slightly 
in fiscal 1984 from 21.6% to 21.4%. Media advertising increased from 6.2% of operating revenues in fiscal 1983 
to 7.0% In fiscal 1984. For the year ended May 31, 1984, the Registrant accrued 19 charge to earnings for its 
executive bonus plan as It dic sot meet its internal operatirig goals upon which the bonus is determined. For the 
year ended May 31, 1983. the charge under this plan was approximately $1,600,000 ($.08 per share). Margins in 
fiscal 1984 were negatively impacted by the lower-than-average margin at its CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis, start- 
up costs associaied with and the icsses incurred during the conversion of the Registrant's two long-term care 
facilities to a Starting Point hospital and the start-up costs associated with the new BMC, RehabCare and 
Canadian operations. 

Interest income declined in fiscal 1983 because of lower cash balances (due to expenditures for the acquisition or 
construction of new facllities, and the expansion of existing facilities) and falling Interest rates. The increase In 
1984 was principally a result of investing a substaniial portion of the proceeds from Registrant's sale of common 
stock in April 1988, in interest bearing securities. 

Interest exvense increased In fiscal 1984 by approximately $452,000. This increase was principally due to the 
financing of CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis. This was offset by the capitalization of interest relating to the 
construction of new facilities in Tampa, Florida, Las Vegas, Nevada and Albuquerque, New Mexico of 
approximately $330,000, 

The increase in depreciation expense can be attributed primarily to new facilities opened in fiscal 1984 (or late in 
tiscal 1983) the purchase of CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis in January 1983 and irnprovements or remodeling 
completed at existing facillties. 

Liquidity and Capital Commitments 

As a result of the purchase and construction of new facilities or the expansicn of existing facilities, Registrant's 
current ratio decreased from 5.8:1 at May 31, 1983 to 4.1:1 at May 31, 1984. Accounts receivable turnover 
increased from 76 days at May 31, 1983 to 79 days at May 31, 1984 as a result of generally slower payments by 
insurance companies. 

Registrant has committeu approximately $7,300,000 for construction of a new freestanding facility in Corai 
Springs, Florida and the refurbishment of existing freestanding facilities. Ot this amount $4.600,000 related to the 
cons‘ruction af the Coral Springs facility has been funded through an industrial Development Bond. Registrant 
nas also committed approximately $9,000,000 for the nurchase of its new corporate headquarters in Irvine, 
alifomia. 

Registrant has a $10,000,C00 bank line of credit, unused at May 31, 1984, which eapires September 30, 1985. 
During the line period Registrant must maintain a comnr-satiig valance equal to 5% of the commitment. 
Because of its expected cash flow from earnings, oank line of credit, present cash on hand and the possibility of 
obtaining secured tieansing icr ¢ portion of its major planned expenditures, Registrant believes it will have no 
difficuity in meeting its obligations during the coming fiscal year. 

Impact of Inflation 

Although inflation has become fess of a significant factor in the nation’s economy, to cope with its effect of 
increasing expenses, Registrant regularly raises prices charged at its leased and owned facilities. Registrant's 
CareUnit, StressCenter and EDU Contracts provide for annual price increases to reflect increases in the 
Consumer Prive index. To date, these price Increases have beer adequate to offset the Registrant's increase in 
costs, 
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To the Stockholders and Board of Directors 
Comprehensive Care Corporation 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of Comprehensive Care Corporation and its subsidiaries as of 

May 31, 1984 and 1983, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, stockholders’ equity and changes 

in financial position for each of the three years in the period ended May 31, 1984. Our examinations were made 

in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests of the accounting 

records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

in our opinion, the accompanying -:onsojidated financial statements present falrly the faanctal position of 

Comprehensive Care Corporation and its subsidiaries at May 31, 1984 and 1983, and the results of thelr 

operations and changes in their financial position tor each of the three years in the pericd ended May 31, 1984, in 

conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

Newport Beach, California 
July 20, 1984. 



' .. Comprehensive Care Corporation and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Balance Skeet 

Current asseis: 
Cash, including time deposits of $37,263,000 and $45,295,000 
Accounts and notes receivable, less allavanca for doubtful accounts 

of $3,513,000 and $3,282,000 (Note 13) 
Inventories {Note 1) 
Prepaid insurance 
Prepaid—other 

Tatal current assets. 

Property arid equipment, at cost (Notes 3,5 & & 8) 
Land and improvements 
Buildings and improvements 

1984 

$ 41,761,000 

27,270,000 
967,000 

1,817,000 
1,653,000 

1692 

$ 48,748,000 

20,881,010 
679,009 

1,069,000 
370,000 

Furniture and equipment 
Leasehold improvements 
Capital ‘eases. 

Less ascumulaisd depreciation and amortization 

Tota! property and eaulpment 

Other assets: 
Costs in excess of net assets of businesses ourchased (Note 1) 
Notes receivabie (Note 2} 
Investments (Note 6) 
Defarred contract costs (Note 1) 
Other 

Total other assets 

Liabiliifes and Stockhclders' Equity 

73,368,000 72,247,000 

7,476,000 
42,607,000 
10,144,000 

504,000 
2,704,000 

63,432,000 
7,946,000 

7,253,000 
25,315,000 
7,071,009 
891,000 

2,704,000 

43,234,000 
6,204,000 

55,486,000 37,030,000 

4,915,000 
4,592,000 
3,760,000 
845,000 

1,324,0CQ 

5,014,000 
1,904,000 
2,586,000 

710,000 

15,436,000 10,214,000 

$144,290,000 3119. 431,000 

Current liabilities: 
Note payable 
Accounts payable and accrued ‘Yiabilities 
Accrued salarles and wages 
Accrued advertising 
Payabla to third-party intermediaries 
Long-term debt payable within one year (f'ote 3) 
Income taxes payable 

Total currerst HAbIItGS ......sscesesess seererenerenesssesen senseenersensas eoseenees 

Long-term debt due after one year (Note 2:.. cece 
Defened income taxes (Nota 7) 
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 5 & 14) 
Stockhoiders’ equity (Note 4): 

Common stock, $.10 par value; auinorized 30,000,000 shares: 
issued and outstanding 11,370,272 shares 

Additional paid-in capital 
Fetalned eamings 

Total steckholders’ equity 

Sea notes to cansolidated financial statements. 

1986 

$ 554,600 
§,558,000 
3,850,090 
1 501.000 
£62,000 

1,163,000 
4,399,900 

17,887,000 

$ 4,187,100 
4, 167.000 
1,009,000 
377:,000 
47'3,000 

2,342,000 
ee 

12,5'56,000 

14,658,006 
835,000 

1,137,000 
75,862,000 
23,911,000 

§,C62,000 
384,000 

1,187,000 
7£ .862,000 
25,490,000 

110,310,000 
$144,290,000 

103,488,000 
$119,491,090 

00515 
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o * Consildate Statement of Earnings 

ae : “e | Comprehedsive Care Corporation and Subsidiaries 

tow 
' 

Riavanues (Note 1): 
OP OTALING ....ccscccssrscentesesonsetnennenee ierssnsenneretenragssnrentnases 
interest seassnecrgnssserntanannsussassneassanenensgs 
ONAL... sscsssesccnscsssessesecsons 

Costs and Expensas: 
OPELALIV] ....csssecssscesncssssssnsessssssscoustssasssernessassasneessnease 
Gensral, adminisirative and marketin(.....s.ssssesseersse- 
Deprevixtion and amortization (Notes 1 & 8)... cess 
nteres' vase 

Earr..ngs before income taxes and extraordinary item........ 
Taxes ort INCOME (NOE 7).....-cssssecsenessersescesanessens snes 

Extraoralnary item (Note 10)... . mn 

Net eamings....... nese sass one 

Earnings per commen share (Note 1): 
Primary: 

Eamings before extraordinary item ....,.ccscssssesecsereceeres 
Extra Ordinary iter .......,.scssssessecsssssescessssorenssnsnessoneeees 

* Met CAPMilGS.......scscrcssssenserecsssssccossssernesenenssaceusensoosnnes 

Fully diluted: 
camings before extraordinary itOM......ccescsssestssseeres 

. Extraordinary fem .......-cssessssssscesssasssssssecsssserensetenesones 

Nett G&rnigS....cscccccsesseas senrecseseecetennssenssneesenssesaraenoes 

Dividends per COMMON Shar..........cscessssssseeresenseceerenerece 

See notes to consolidated financial statements, 

Eamings before extraordinary item..... vere one 

Your Ended May 31, 

1984 1983 1902 

$107,913,090 $86,126,000 $68,709,000 
5,416,900 2,845,000 4,810,000 
353,000 412,000 166,000 

113,682,000 89,383,000 73,485,000 

55,817,000 46,619,000 39,349,000 
22,742,000 18,574,000 16,930,000 
2,781,000 1,952,000 1,448,000 
783,000 660,000 603,000 

85,125,000 67,805,000 58,330,000 

25,559,000 21,578,000 15,155,000 
14,501,000 10,811,000 7,569,000 

44,058,000 10,767,009 7,586,000 
___ 237,000 

$ 14,058,000 $10,767,000 $ 7,317,000 

$1.24 $1.07 $.81 

— __- 93 
$1.24 $1.07 $.84 

F1t.24 $1.07 $.80 
____ 2 
$1.24 $1.07 $.82 

$_.32 $24 $.16 

00946 
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- Comprehensive Care Corporation and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity © - ; 

Balances, May 31, 1981....... 
Nat earings 
Additional shares Issued in public offering 

concluded August 19, 1981 (Note 4) 
Conversion of 9% convertible notes 
Dividends... 
Exercise of stock options. 
Balances, May 31, 1982 

Common Stock 

Shares — 

7,685,972 

1,506,000 

106,396 

Amount 

$ 769,009 

150,000 
61,000 

11,000 

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital 

$13,544,000 

21,553,060 
1,589,000 

683,000 

Retained 
Earnings 

$ 8,875,000 
7,817,000 

(1,501,000) 

Net eamings 
Additicnal shares issued In public offering 

concluded April 21, 1983 (Note 4) 
Dividends 

Balances, May 31, 1983 
Net eamings 

9,906,312 

1,430,000 

33,900 

991,000 

143,000 

3,000 

37,379,000 

38,142,000 

341,000 

15,191,000 
10,767,000 

(2,468,000) 

Dividends ..........c008 

Balances, May 31, 1984 

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

11,370,212 1,137,000 76,862,000) 23,490,000 
14,058,000 
(3,637,000) 

11,370,212 $1,137,000 $75,862,000 $33,911,000 
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_ Comprehensive Caré Corporation and Subsidiaries 

~ Consaidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

Year Ended May 31, 

984 1983 3982 
Financial resources provided by: 

-Operations: 
Eamings before extraordinary item..........-csscssssesssisseeseesssses $14,058,000 $10,767,000 $ 7,586,000 

Items not requiring outlay of working capltal: 
Depreciation and amortization of property 

” BN BQUIPIMONL.....csercseserssscensssessreesernseseesstenesssoaeete 2,614,000 1,908,000 1,421,000 
Deferred income taxes........ . 451,000 151,000 186,000 
ANINUILY INCOME. .ccsscssssentsessssesssnsccsnsscssnsscsentees {362,000) (86,000) 
Amortization of goodwill 167,000 _ 44,000 27,000 

Working capital provided by operations... soeenssazese 16,928,000 12,784,000 9,220,000 
Extraordinary it@m.....ccssccssssssscrerssensscnsssccrpessseaces 231,000 
Dispasal of property and equipment.......s.scsssescrsessseesssenss 4.109,000 179,000 126,000 
Additional fong-term edt .....sssscscsssssssenenrsassssssensors sensoneee 10,129,000 1,434,000 243,000 
Decrease in Notes receivable ........s.sccesercsessessrsecesteeass 832,000 1,433,000 106,000 
ISSUANCE Of COMION SIOCK ........sccsssssceneesscassensrssenssssensessons 38,629,000 24,057,000 
Decrease in other aSSets.......ssssssccesssssenssersessscsensesecsssacses 183,000 220,000 

. _ 32,231,000 54,679,000 33,983,000 

Financial resources used for: 
Acquisition of property and equipment... 25,179,000 14,892,000 14,645,000 
Reduction of long-form CeDt......cssrserssssssecetsnssssnesssrsersessoes 1,533,000 457,000 2,013,000 
Increase in notes TECOIVADIG........cccsecccrrecssssrsceeseererensenceoes 3,570,000 1,418.500 1,632,000 
Dividends, ......ccccccsersecscssssetessssenssetceesesessnnesodsnssanesteatssrecessoes 3,637,000 2,468,000 1,501,000 
Deferred Contract COSUS...,....ssrsessrserccsssoreeses 845,000 
Increase in costs in excess of net assets of businesses 

UIPCRASEC ..sccccccorseetescererssseneesae cons neasenascenessensossontenssooneee 68,000 4,187,000 
INVESRINENES ....ccccccseersnserecesccesnsssenneesens sosereuensssecesteesteneeossses 817,000 2,500,000 
Other appiications. 792,000 86,600 

36,441,0G0 25,922,000 19,877,000 

Increase (decrease) In Working Capital......,..ccccccsrarssrerescssssseersnses $ (4,210,000) $28,757,000 $14,106,000 

Summary of changes in components of working capital: 
Increase (decrease) in current assets: - 

CASH .cccsrcccescsanssranatsansessonsseessaenssesersnsrgeassegnassqarsssesseesseees $ (6,987,000) $24,505,000 $ 9,644,000 
Accounts and notes receivable .........c.ccssscsssssnsseccerecsssens 6,389,000 ~~ 5,985,000 4,176,000 
Prepaid expenses arid inventorieS ........ssccsssssecssrcssseseeres 1,719,003 914,000 267,000 
Deferred [AXGS......secccscsesccrenssessenrssstersorsesersverssteessoeeneesess (285,000) (29,000) 

1,121,000 31,119,000 14,058,060 

increase (decrease) in current liabilities: 
Note ayable i... ssssssseesesersessscssssansrseseacssensanesessse 554,000 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities... tees 1,546,000 2,344,000 915,000 
Payable to third-party intermediaries ............ seestncesenannases 4$9,000 (61,000) (286,000) 
Long-term.debt payable within one year...... 684,000 76,000 (454,000) 
Income taxes payable .............. ssevesaeseavensenvenseneseses 2,057,C90 3,000 — (229,000) 

5,331,000 2,362,000 (48,900) 

Increase ‘decreage) in working Capital.........s.ssesssesscescsees $ (4,210,000) $28,757000 $14,106,000 

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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Comprehensive Care Corporation and Subsidiaries 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statemenis 
May 31, 1984, 1983 and 1982 

Note 1—Summary o7 Significant Accounting Pollcias 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, Its subsidiaries and the Gomceny's 
interest in the accounts of joint venture partnerships {see Note 2). All significant intercompany account. and 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. 

Revenue Recognition 

Approximately 96% of tne Company's operating revenues are received from private sources; the remainder from 

Medicare and Medicaid The latter are governmental programs which provide for payments at rates generally less 
than the estab!ished billing rate. Payments are subject to audit by intermediaries administering these programs. 
Alevenuas from these programs are recorded under relmbursament principles applicable under the circum- 
stances. Although management believes estimated provisions currently recorded properly reflect these revenuas, 
any dterences between final settlement and these estimated provisions are reflected in operating revenues in the 
year fina . 

Intangible Assats 

Costs in excess of net assets of businesses purchased (goodwill) are being amortized over 25 years to 40 years. 
The amounts at May 31 are net of accumulated amortization of $244,000 and $77,000 in 1984 and 1983, 
respectively. 

Capitalized Interest 

. Interest incurred during the construction of freestanding facilities is capitalized and subsequently charged to 

depreciation expense over the life of the related asset. The interest rute utilized Is either the rate of the specific 
borrowing associated with the project or the Company's average interest rate on borrowings (where there is no 
specific borrowing associated with the project). The amount of interest capitalized in fiscal 1984 was $33,000. 

Deferred Contract Costs 

The Company has entered into a limited number of sontracts with independent general hospitals whereby it will 

provide services over a period in excess of the standard two year agreement. In recognition of the hospital's 

long-term commitment, the Company hes paid cert?n amounts to them. These amounts may be used by the 
hospital for capital improvements or as otherwise dei rmined by the hnspital. The Company is entitled to a pro- 

rata refund in the event that the hospital terminaies the contract before its scheduled termination date: 

accordingly, these amounts are charged to expense cver the life of the contract. 

Investment Tax Credits 

Investment tax credits are utilized under the ‘flow through” method whereby the provision for income taxes is 

reduced in the year the credits are realized. 

Inventories 

Inventortes are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. 

Earnings Per Share 

Primary earnings per commen and comrun equivaient share have been computed by dividing earnings by the 

welghied average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. 

Fully diluted earnings per common and common equivalent share have been computed by dividing earnings by 

the weighted average number of shares of common stock and shares of common stock issuable on converslori of 

outstanding convertible notes. 

The weighted average nuraber of shares outstanding used to compute primary and fully dituted earings per 

- share have been adjusted. to reflact a twa-for-one stock split effected July 10, 1981. 

Stock options granted are common stock equivalents but do not have a significant dilutive effect and have not 

been included in the computaiion of earnings per share for the periods presented. 

00°39 
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Note 1—Sumniary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The weighted average number of shares outstanding were as follows: 

Year Ended May 31, 

$884 96a 1982 
Primary .....c000 11,370,212 10,025,098 9,344,842 

Fully diluted . 11,370,212 10,025,098 9,510,122 
ee —— —S——_— OE 

Note 2—Accountirig for Interests In Joint Venture Partnerships 

in 1972, the Company entered into a joint venture partnership, named Neure Atftiliates Company, with another 
cerporation for the purpose of operating two hospitals. Under the terms of the joint venture agreement, the 
Company manages one of the hospitals and its partner manayes the other. Each of the partners in the joint 
Venture receives a management fee for the hospital it manages, and they share equally in the profits or losses. 

In May 1981, the Company entered into two joint venture partrerships in Florida organized for the purpose of 
owning and operating 84-bed and 120-bed alcoholism treatment facilities in Jacksonville Beach and Tarnpa on 
properties owned by the joint venturers. The Company has a 50% interest in each joint venture and manages 
each facility for a management fee based on gross revenues. The Company and its partners share the joint 
ventures’ profits and losses in proportion to their respective joint venture interests. The Company agreed to loan. 
the Tampa joint venture up to $4,000,000 for the purpose of constructing and furnishing the facility. The loan 
bears interest at the prime rate plus 2% and Is sacured by a first mortgage against the facitity. Construction of the 
Tampa facility was completed In December 1983. At May 31, 1984, the amount cutstanding under the 
construcvien Ican agreement was $3,298,000, In July 1983, the Company purchased iand in Coral Springs, 
Florida for approximately $850,000. A joint venture, in which the Company has a 50% interest, bas been formed 
and purchased the land from the Company to build a 100-bed alcoholism treatment facility on it The Company 
will serve as facility and joint venture manager. In December 19883, long-term financing was secured for the 
project in the form of industrial Development Bonds, Completion of constructicn is expected in May 1985. 

In July 1981, the Company entered into a joint venture partnership in Ohio for the purpose of owning and 
operating an 84-bed chemical dependency hospital. The Corr any's partner loaned the joint venture $4,C00,000 
(at 10% interest) which was used to purchase the building and equipment necessary for operation of the hospital. 
The Company has a 50% interest in the partnership and manages it for a fee based on gross revenues. 

In June 1983, tne Company entered into a joint venture agreement with a subsidiary of Voluntary Hospitais of 
America, Inc. ("VHA"), This partnership, known as Behavioral Madical Care, was tormed to market behavioral 
medicins services to VHA member and affiliate hospitals. The Cornpany has 2 70% interest in the joint venture 
and is acting as its managing partner. The Company is reimbursed iis costs otf providing rnanagement services. 

In May 1984, the Company consummated a joint venture agreement with a subsidiary of The Health Central 
System (“HCS"), The joint venture owns and operates Golden Valley Health Center, a 251-bed behavioral 
medicine hospital focated in a suburb of Minneapolis. The joint vanture will also market the Company’s 
behavioral medicine services to HCS affiliate hospitals. The Company serves as managing partner of the joint 
venture for which it earns a fee based on profitability. The Company has 2 50% interest in the joint venture. 
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oe . ” - Nots 2—.Accounting for Interests in Joint Venture Partnerships (Continued) 

The Company consolidates lis interests in the assets, liabilities income and expenses of the joint ventures due to 
their significance to the Gcmpany’s total operations. The assets and liabilities of the joint ventures included in the 
consolidated balance sheet are 83 follows: 

Assets - : 

i CUPTANt ASSES ..cescsecescecesssssensecsesserersncessonsenscsecessesacesccnaccensceeseees sessessereee § 6,870 000 $4,034,000 
Property 2nd equipment (Mat).........ccccscsessceneees seats sevesensseces sennes 16,2° 2,000 2,731,000 
Other assets . sosarees eeseneaeaae sueercessnnsasceretetsacseees 1,4553,000 84,000 

$24,615,000 56,849,000 

Liabilities and partner's equity 

Currant JicDINtOS ......esscscscssesenessrescenecssnnasernssseatenersesenessennreacsoees sereeerecseene «s «= 5 1,802,000 $1,241,000 
Notes payable{1) eettnennas suieeseees \taasesseseoas 2,024,000 694,000 
Loriy-terim Habilitles ....,..ssscescsssssssecceetsssnneresarseranes 1 . 5,054,000 960,000 
PA@rtNer’s GQUILY .crsssscssessssnsscsterssenersnsenesccsas cee seean . ' ws 15,735,000 3,954,000 

$24,615,000 $6,849,000 

(1) These amounts were offset against the Company's ‘:otes receivable of $4,048,0G!) and $1,388,000 in the 
consolidated financial statements. 

The operating results of the joint ventures Included ir, the consolidated statement of earnings ars as follows: 

* Year Ended May 31, 

i 1984 1983 1982 . 
FIGVENUSS......02 cseeeeeees suedeaseeeseanseeseseeearensereqess sosen nnerasees sesseesoenee $14,557,000 $10,668,000 $5,344,000 

Costs and.exp2tises 
Operating, general, administrative and mart 2ting........-.0- 10,924,900 7,787,000 3,772,000 
Depreciation and amortization .......cc0 asaeseessacee stetarsaeenrceeaees 317,000 146,000 90,000 
ITO OSE ..ccscrrssssescenssscersesstesrscrssarscereennansenne sussaseseenas sessssseees 451,000 147,000 79,000 

11,692,000 8,080,000 3,941,000 

Eamirgs before taxeS ON INCOME ...sssssccscrcesses epcceeees soteurecesaces $ 2,865,000 $ 2,588,000 $1,403,000 



| Note 3-—Long-Term Debt 

Long-term debt consists of the following: 

7% to 10% notes, payable in monthly installments with maturity dates from 1984 
through 1996. Collateralized by real and personal property having a net book 
value of $6,949,000 and $4,460,000 as of May 31, 1984 and 1983, 
respectively $ 2,644,000 $2,881,000 

Note payable bearing Interest at 72% of prime through 1988, and at 74% of 
prime for years 1989 through 1994, payable quarterly maturing in 1994. 
Collateralized by real and personal property having a net book value of 
$2,939,000 2,939,000 

Note payable bearing interest 1 70% of prime through June 1986, and at 74% 
of prime from July 1986 through 1995, payable quarterly maturing in 1995. 
Collateralized by real and psrsonal property having a net cook value of 
$4,764,000. 4,734,000 

Note payable bearing interest at 10%, payable quarterly with level payments of 
Principal and interest based upon a twenty year amortization schedule, with 
unpaid principal and interest due in 1995. Collateralized by real and personal 
property having a net book valua of $2,345,000 1,923,000 

Note payable bearing interest at 65% of prime, payable monthly maturing in 
1994. Collateralized by real praperty having a ret book value of $1,258,000 
and $1,301,000 as of May 31, 1864 and 1982, respectively vase oe 913,000 960,000 

Capital lease obligations (Note 5)... we vusnase 2,070,000 2,152,000 
Other. §98,70 548,000 

15,821,0G0 6,541,000 
1, 163,000 479,000 

$14,658,000 $6,062,000 

As of May 31, 1984, the annual maiurities of long-term debt for the next five years amounted to $1,163,000 in 
1$85, $1,166,000 in 1986, $1,200,000 in 1987, $1,223,000 in 1988, and $1,303,000 in 1989. 

At May 31, 1984, the Company had a $10,000,000 line of credit with a bank. During the line period, the 
Company must maintain compensating balances equal to 5% of the commitment plus 10% of the average 
outstanding balance. No amounts were outstanding under this line of credit at May 31, 1984. 

Note 4—Stockholdors’ Equity 

The Company effacted a two-for-one stock split on July 10, 1981. The following stock option data reflects this 
stock split, 

In November 1973, the Company adopted a non-qualified stock option plan which expired May 31, 1983, 
Options outstanding at May 31, 1984 must be exercised by October 1986. 

Option Prica Markat Price When Granted 
Number 

of Shares Per Share Aggregate Per Shara Aggregtte 

Options, granted in March 1980... 140,000 $5.00-$5.875 $750,000 $5.875 $823,000 
Options granted In October 1981 20,700 14,50 300,000 14,50 300,000 
Opticns exercised in fiscal 1982 (113,000) §.00-5.875 (310,000) 5,875 (664,050) 
Ostions exercised in fiscal 1983 {33,900} 5.00-14.50 (250,000) 5.875-14.50 _{€59,000) 

Options cutstanding at May 31, 
1984... : wee 13,800 $14.50 $200,000 $14,50 $200,000 



Note 4-—Stockholdoars’ Equity (Continued) 

On June 24, 1933, tha Company adopted a stock option plan which was approved at the stockholders annual 
meeting held In September 1983, The total number of shares of common stock which may be granted undar this 
plan cannot excead'250,000 shares. The Pian ‘s intended to qualify as an Incentive Stock Option Plan under 
Section 422A, of the Interna! Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. At the timse af granting an option unde: the 
plan, “stock appreciation rights" and ‘'cash appreciation rights” may be concurrently granted. The Plan provides 
that options rust be exercised within 10 years of the date of grant and that no options may be granted under the 
Plan subsequent to May 31, 1993. No cptions ‘were granted under the Plan in fiscal 1984. 

The following table sets forth non-statutory cptions granted during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1984: 

Option Price Market Price When Granted 
Nutaber 

of Shares Per Share Agorryate Per Shara Aggregate 

OPtiONS Qranted ...... serene 25,000 $21.00 $525,000 $21.00 $525,000 

On April 21, 1983, the Company Issued:1,430,000 shares of common steck in a public offering. The price to the 
public was $28.00 per share, underwriting discounts and commissions were $1.12 per sharz, other related 
expenses a. per share. The nat »rcceeds to the Company were approximately $26.77 per share or 

On Augus. 19, 1981, the Company Issued 1,500,000 shares of common stock in a public offering. Thr; price to 
the public was $15.50 per share, underwriting discounts and commissions were $.90 per share, other related 
moat $18 per share The net proceeds to the Company were approximately $14.47 per share or 
21,703,000. 

Note §5—Lease Commitments 

The Company and the Neuro Afillates joint venture partnership lease faciitics, furniture and equipmert. Tie 
facility ‘eases contain escalation clauses based on the Consumer rrice Index and provisions for payment of real 
estate taxes, insurances, maintenance and repair expenses. 

Tota rental expenses for ali operating leases were as follows: 
Year Ei;ded May 21, 

1984 1839 1982 

Minimum rentals $637,000 $482,000 $475 000 
Contingent FOPIAIS ...ccceccreneeee tereeeeeeeeens seteaeetae acettertseas tee 78,000 9,000 34,00u 

et ee vue $718,000 $491,000 $513,000 

Assats under capital laases are capitalized using intoiest rates appropriate at ‘he inception of each lease: 
contingént rents associated with capita! leases in fiscal 1984, 1983 and 1982 were $122,000, $122,000 and 
$164,006, respectively. The net book value of capital leases at May 31 1984 and 1983, was $1,531,000 and 
$1,647,000, respectively. 

Future minimum payments, by year and in the aggregate, under capital eases and non-cancellable opcrating 
leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more cons:stec of the following at May 31, 19a4: 

Capita! Leases 

Operating 
Company Joint Venture Total Leases 

$ 204,000 $ 122,000 326,000 $ 654,000 
204,000 122,000 326,060 462,000 
204,000 122,000 326,000 400,000 
264,000 106,000 304,000 204,000 

: 204,006 89,000 292,000 142,000 
LAlOl YEAS 0. secssetcetee cones seeteeesenenensssacnenseveneees 2,684,000 622,000 3,306,000 1,146,000 

Total minimum lease vayrvents 20... cece seers seanees $3,704,000 $1,177,000 4,881,000 $3,008,000 

Less Amounts representin; interest 2,811,006 

Present value of net minimum lease payments $2.070,000 

Wit haY-Ad | 
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Note 6—Defen sd Compensation Pian 

The Company has a deferred compensation plan for its President. The vested unfunded benefits at May 31, 1984 
and 1983 ($765,900 and $619,000), have been accrued by tha Company. The Company utilized an 9% discount 
rate In-determining the present value ot vasted unfunded past service cost. The total charges to eamings for fiscal 
‘years 1984, 1983 and 1982 amounted to $146,000, $142,000 and $149,000, respectively. During the fiscal year 
euided 4 May 1983, tha Company purchased a $590,000 annuity from which it intends to meet future obligations of 

s plan. 

“In fiscal 1983, the Company also adopted a deferred compensation plan for its key executives. Under provisions 
at this plan, participants may elect to defaur a portion of thalr currant compensation to future periods. A 
$2,000,000 annuity was purchased to meet anticipated obligations under this plan. 

These annuities and the accumulated interest eamings thereon are included in investments on the consordated 
balance sheet. 

Nota 7—1 axes on Income 

Federal and state taxes on income cons:st of the following: 

Year Endad May 31, 

1984 

Currently payable: 
Federal! income taxas 
Stata Income tamis 

$10,336,000 
1,984,000 

1983 

$ 7,247,000 
1,473,000 

1992 

$6,197,090 
1,260,000 

12,320,000 8,720,000 7,457,000 

Tax benefit irom exercise of steck options 
Deferrad tedaral inCOMe taxeS......cccccssseraccnecenensssssecesessese 
Deferred stata Income ftexes 

1,824,000 
357,000 

38,0U0 
1,750,000 
303,000 

209,000 
(96,000) 

1.000 

2,181,000 2,091.000 112,000 

$14,501,000 $10,841,000 $7,569,000 

A reconciliation between total Income taxes and the amount computed by applying the statutory federal insorme 
tax rate (46%) to eamings before taxes on income is as follows: 

Year Ended May 31, 

39E4 1983 1982 

$13, 137,000 $ 9,926,000 $6 977,000 
1,279,000 981,000 703,000 
(279,000; (237,000) (112,006) 
118,000 
77,900 21,000 13,000 

160,000 120,000 (6,000) 

$14,501,000 $10,811,000 $7,569,000 

Statutory tax rate applied te pre-tax earnings 
Add state income taxes net of federal tax benefit 
Deduct invastment tax crodit 
Loss fram unconsolidated subsidiary 
Amortzation of goodwn 



Note 7-—-Taxes on Incoma (Contin ad) 

Tax expensa differs from taxes currently payable as a result of cifferances in the recognition of revenue and 
expense for tax and financial sta.ument pumposes. The sources of these differences and the tax effect of exch 
were as follows: 

Excess tax aver book depreciatian 
Cash basis accounting and different reporting period for 

tax purpeses by joint ventures 
Stata incoma taxes not currently deductible 
Ceferred compensation axpense not currently 

deductible ... 
Cash basis accounting by subsidiaries 
Compensated absence axpense not deducted for tax 

purposes ws . 
Employee benefit expenses not currently recorded for 

book pu ' 
Tax benefit from exercise ot stock ceptions 
Other. . 

Nove 8-—Property and Equigment 

tenner aPeneeeeee. senee ee 

Yeer Ended May 31, 

1984 

$ 406,000 

481,000 
(497,000) 

(403,000) 
1,378,000 

(14,000) 

407,000 

123,000 

1989 
$ 233,000 

928,G00 
(194,000) 

(77,000) 
573,000 

i87,G00) 

589,000 
38,000 
93,000 

1982 
$182,000 

35,000 
(188,000) 

(74,000) 
86,000 

(89,000) 

209,000 
(19,000) 

$2,181,000 $2,091,000 $112,000 

Depraciation and amortization of property and equiament are computed un the straight-line method over the 
estimeted useful lives of the related assets, principaily: buildings and improvemants—S to 40 years: furniture and 
equipment—3 to 12 years; leasehold improvements—tife of lease or life of asset--whichaver is less. 
Expenditures for maintenance, repairs and minor renéwése are charged to expense as incurred and major 
betterments are capitalized. Cost of property disposed of and related accumulated depreciation and amertization 
aré removed from ine accounts and gains or losses are reflected in earnings. 

Balanca 
Begining of 

Cost Perlod 

Year anded May 31, 1984 
Land and improvements 
Suitdings anct improvements 
Furnitu;e and equipment 
Leasehold improvements... 
Capitalized isasas 

$ 7,253,000 
25,315,000 
7,071,000 
891,000 

2,704,000 

Acditions 
At Cost Retirements 

Other 
Changes(a) 

Balance 
End of 
Period 

$ 1,725,000 
20,121,000 
3,220,000 

113,000 

$1,008,000 
3,145,000 
324,000 

$(494,000) 
317,000 
177,000 

$ 7,476,000 
42,607,000 
10,144,000 

501,000 
2,704,000 

343,234,000 $25,179,000 $63,432,000 

Year ended May 31, 1983 
Land and improvemants 
Buildings and impravemants 
Fumitura and equipment.........secsse 
Leasehold improvement.........220sss0. 
Capitalized leases 

$ 4,000,000 
16,464,000 
4,443,000 
888,900 

2,704,000 

3 3,253,000 
8,851,000 
2,783,000 

5,000 

57,000 
(57,000) 

$% 7 763,000 
25,315,000 
7,077,000 
891,000 

2,704,060 

$28,697,000 

Year anded May 3%, 1982 
Land und improvements 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and equipment 
Leasehold Improvements 
Capitalized leases 

$ 1,319,000 
5,803,000 
3,725,000 
733,000 

4,695,000 

$14,892,060 $ 355,000 $43,234,000 
ee fn 

$ 2,658,000 
10,645,000 
1,195,690 

143,00... 

$ 3,090 
259,000 

1,991,060 

23,000 
15,000 

(18,000) 
(20,000) 

$ 4 300,000 
16,464,000 
4,643,000 
886,000 

2,704,000 

$16,205,008 $14,645,000 

Re-lassifications 

$2,253,000 $28,697,000 
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Note 8—Property and Equipment (Continued) 

—. 

Balance Additions Balauicea 
Accumuleted Depreciation Beginning of Charged Other End of 

and Anvortization Peri To Expense Retirements Changes({a) Pariod 

Year ended May 31, 1984 
Endings and improvements... $ 2,255,000 $ 1,154,000 $ 277,000 $ 15,000 $ 3,147,000 
Furmlture and Gquipment...rc-sesecees we. 2,503,000 1,095,000 238,000 (15,000) 3,345,000 
Leasehold improvamant.........-css00 389,000 249,000 357,006 281,000 
Capitalized leases........cccsssssssessersees 1,057,000 116,000 1,173,000 

$ 6,204,000 $ 2,614,000 $_ 872,000 $ ~— $ 7,946,000 

Year ended May 4:1, 1983 
Buildings end improvements $ 1,882,000 $ 917,000 $ 43,000 $ (1,000) $ 2,255,000 

2 Fumitura and Squlprniant...cssssrcsessee 1,862,000 774,000 133,000 509,000 
Leasshold improvements.....ccceceee 287,000 101,000 1,000 38: ~ 
Capitalized leases......scsscssssesssesssnees 941,000 116,000 1,057,.uu 

$ 4,472,000 $ 1,908,000 $ 176,000 $)  — $ 6,204,000 

Year ended May 31, 1982 
Buildings and improvemenis..........0 $ 794,000 $ 590,000 $ (2,000) $ 1,382,000 
Furniture and equiprivant,.......csesesesees 1,427,000 557,000 $ 136,000 14,000 1,862,000 
Leasehold improveMents.....sssc00 198,000 101,000 (12,000) 287,000 
Capitalized leases 2,164,006 173,000 1,39€,600 941,000 

§ 4,533,000 $ 1,421,000 $1,532,000 $ —_— $ 4,472,000 

(a) Reclassifications 

Note 9—Acquisition and Disposition of Facilities 

In June 1983, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with a subsidiary of Voluntary Hospitals of 
America, Inc. ("VHA"). This partnersnip is known as Behavioral Medica! Care ("BMC") and is marketing the 
Company's services to the approximately 200 VHA member or aifiliate hospitals. The Cornpany has a 70% 
interest in the joint venture and Is acting as its managing partner. Four of the Company's existing contracts were 
with VHA members and were contributea to the joint venture. At May 31, 1984, BMC was operating eleven 
contracts In nine hospitals with a2 total complement of 324 beds. 

The Company has entered into a joint venturss: agreement to build and operate a 100-bed alcoholism treatment 
facifity in Coral Springs, Florida (near Ft. Lauderdale), The joint venture bas purchased ‘and for approximately 
$850,000 and has obtained long-term financing for tis acquisition and construction through a $6,000,000 
Industrial Development Bond issue. Construction of this tacility has commenced with completion expected in 

May 1985. The Company will serve as facility anc joint venture manager. 

In May 1984, the Company consummated a Joint venture agreement with a subsidiary of The Health Central 

System (“HCS"). The joint venture owns and operates Golden Valley Health Center, a 251-bed behavioral 
medicine hospital located in a suburb 2f Minneapolis. The joint venture will also market the Company's 

behavieval medicine services to HCS affil.ate hospitals. The Company operated a 40-bed adolescent chemical 

dependency unit and a 35-bed adult chemical dependency unit in this hospital from September 1983 to May 
1984. 

in August 1983, the Company alse entered into an agreement to manage SmokEnders, inc., a3 company 

headquartered in Norwalk, Connecticut, which specializes in smoking cessation programs. These programs are 

delivered at company-managed locations as well as a small number of franchise operations. Under the terms of 

the agreement, the Company was granted an option to purchase 10C percent of SmokEnders’ stock during the 

three-year term of the agreement and “i! ear< a0 management tee during that period. For the five months ended 
May 31, 1984 and the year ended Decembe 31, 1983, SmokEnders, Inc. has incurred operating losses. The 

Company has advanced SmokEnders $1,071),000. 

in Msy 1984, the Company purchased jad and a building ir Irvine, Califomia to serve as its corporate 

headquarters. The building is being prepared for occupancy and is expected to be completed In the fourth 

quarter of 1985. Terms of the purchase egreement require payment by the Company of $9,000,000 upon 
completion of the building modifications. 
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Note 10—Extraordinary item 

* in June 1981, the Company recorded pre-tax Income of approximately $461,000 ($231,000 net of applicable 
income taxes) by eliminating a note payable and related accrued interest due to the Small Eusiness 
Adrninistration. This loan was made during 1971 to rehabilitate a facility damaged by an earthquake. The 
Company elected to take this action In reliance upon the opinion of its lega? counsel that the statute of limitations 
expired in June 1981, and that collecticn of the loan was no longer anforceable. 

Note 11—Quarterly Hesults (unaudited): Year Ended May 31, 1885 and 1223 

First Second Third Fourth 
19 Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 

R@VENUES ......0+5 $25,763,000 $26,945,000 $28,150,000 $32,824,000 

Earnings before IncOmMe@ taxeS ..........sscssseersesese $ 6,521,000 ¢ 7,065,000 $5,962,000 $ 9,011,000 
Federal and state Income taxes.......cssssssssccsssses 3,261,000 3,532,000 2,981,000 4,727,000 

Net Garmlings.....sasssscssssessvsssssecsssassscesnssesenscessnnes $ 3,260,000 $ 3,533,000 $$ 2,981,000 $ +284,000 

Earnings per share—fully diluted........sssccccssens $.29 $.31 $.26 5.38 

1983 

REVGNUCS...... .csescrsecccosecerssccscceescancecereeessese $26,916,000 $21,063,000 521,123,000 $26,281,000 

Eamings before income taxes $ 5,490,000 $ 5,253,000 $ 4,258,000 $ 6,577,000 
Federal and state income taxesS.........c.ccessesecers 2,750,000 2,643,000 2,183,000 3,235,000 

NOt CAITIINGS....cccvrssecsrssarerssseervenseas . $ 2,740,000 $ 2,610,000 $ 2,075,000 $ 3,342,000 

Eumings per share—fully dilutad....,.....sccsssscneses $.28 $.26 $.24 $.32 

Note 12—Supplementary Statement of Earnings Information 

Advertising costs for fiscal years 1984, 1983 and 1982 amounted to $8,797,000, $6,217,000 and 36,784,000 
respectively fo other reporting categories are required for Form 10-K. 

Note 13—Valuation and Quatifying Accounts 

Additions Deductions 

Balance Charged Charged Write-off Balance 
at beginning to to other of atend 

Description of period revenue accounts accounts of peried 

Allowance for doubtful accounts 
(deducted fiom accounts 
receivable in the balance sheet): 

Year ended May 31, 1984.......... $3,252,000 $5,935,000 $1.275,000(2) $6,949,000 $3,513,000 
Year anded May 31, 1983.......... $2,143,000 $3,784,000 $ za0 ODO $3,646,000 $3,252,000 

=) ,O00(b) 

(a) Amounts are recoveries on accounts previously charged to this reserve. 
(b) Acquired with purchase of new facility. 

Note 14—G antingencies 

On June 1, 1984, the State Department of Health Services and Office of Statewide Planning and Development 
fled an action against the Company in the Superior Court, State of Califomia. The action seeks an injunction 
prohibiting the operation of chemical dependency recovery Services at Starting Point, Orange County, a licensed 
skilled nursing factlity. The primary issue is whether such services can de offered in a skilled nursing facility or 
whether a change of ficense category is required. The action also seeks civil penalties for allegedly violating the 
Certificate of Need law and for advertising its services for which it is not properly licensed. A hearing has bean 
held and the Court refused to issue a preliminary injunction. The Company believes this action to be witheut 

° merit. 

Item 9. Disagreements on Accounting and Financial Disclosure. 
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je - - Item 10, Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant. 

cs “There Is hereby incorporated by reference the information which will appear under the caption “Election of 
~ 2%..* “Ditectors” In a Proxy Statement to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commiszion relating to Registrant's 

‘Annual Meeting of Stockholders te be held on September 27, 1984. 

- Item 18. Executive Compensation. 

. ” There is hereby Incorporated by reference the Information which will appear under the caption “Executive 
i Nee Compensation”. In a Proxy Statement to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission /elating to 

Registrant's Annual Maeting of Stockhoide:s to be held on September 27, 1984. 

‘Item 12. Security Ownership vé Certain Beneficial Owners and Management. _ 

There is heraby Incorporated by reference the information which will appear under the captions “General 
Information" ard “Election of Directors” in a Proxy Statement to ba filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission relating to Registrant's Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held on September 27, 1984. 

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions. 

There is hereby incorporated by reference the information which will appear under the caption ‘Executive 
Comyensation" In a Proxy Statement to be filed with the Securities Excnange Commission relating to Registrant's 
Annual Meeting of Stockhuiders to be held on September 27, 1984. 

Part IV 

Item 14. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules and Reports on Form 8-H. _ 

(a} 1. Financial Statements 
Included in Part Il of this report: 

Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants 
May 31, 1984 and 1983 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
Year Ended May 31, 1984, 1983 and 1982 

Corsolidated Statement of Earnings 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stocxholdars’ Equity 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

2. Financial Statement Schedules 
Information required to be filed as Financial Siatement Schedules has been included in Notes to 

Cansolidated Financial Statements. Other Schedules are omitted because the conditions requiring 
ther filing do not exist. 

3. Exhibhs 
The exhibits fistad on the accompanying index to exhibits are ‘Ned as part of this annual report. 

{b) Repeits on Form 8-K 
None filed during the 4tn quaner of fiscal year 1984, 

Y0U28 



_ - Purstant to the requirements of Sections 13 or 18(di of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant 
‘has. diily caused this report to be signed on its ochalf PY the undersigned, thereunto duly authorami, 

a August. 13, 1984. 

COMPREHENSIVE CARE CORPORATION 

By ly kiewr 
8. Lee Karns 
President 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the 
following persons on behalf of the Registrant and In the capacities and on the dates so indiceted. 

‘Signature Title Date 

Nine Chairman and President 
iChief Executive Officer) August 13, 1984 

B. Lee Karns 

Vl, Vice President Accounting 
ttin~ Services (Chief Finax.ciat Officer) August 13, 1984 

Stephen R, Munzoe 

Corporate Controller 

VA CL (Chief Accounting Officer) August 13, 1984 

Mark A. Edwarns 

OC Frud B " feo v M4 fi fA D f Director August 13, 1984 

Stewart B. Hoover, M.D. 

be Wbhh.t Director August 13, 1984 
Jack A. McLecd 

Director August 13, 1984 

. Pursch, M.D. 
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Index to Exhibits Item 14(a)3 

Page 

Sequentially 2 
Numberea ae 

3.1 Restated Artictas of Incomporatior( 1).......cscsvssessenssesscsseoersssceseenee = 
3.2 Amendment to Articles of Incorporation (filed herewith) iy) i 
3.3 By-Laws of Registrant as prasently in effect{s) vee a 
4.1 Agreement pursuant to Instruction No. 4{ili} to Exhibts—reguiation S-K (filed herewith) .......esscsss 46 x 

10.1 Regular iom of CaraUnit Contract 1) 
10.2 Regular form of StressCenter Contract{ 1). 
10.3 Stock Bonus Pian of Registrant, including pamphlet dascritting such Plan(3)..... 
10.4 Deferred Compensation Agreament dated Apri] 6, 1932, between Registrant and B. Lee Kare( 10), 
10.5 Amendment No. 1 to Deferred Compensation Agreement between Registrant and B. Lee Karns 

(filed herewith)....c.ccsccesescsssssseserseessescaseatersseccssevauseeseueseesenee 37 
10.6  Registrant’s 1983 Stock Option Plan (filed herewith}..... LO 
10.7 Form of Individual Beneiit Agreement (filed herewith) fb 
10.8 Lease dated January 15, 1970, between SoCal Projects, Inc., as Lessor and Regisrant as 

Lesseei5); Amendments to such Lease dated November 25, 1970, April 20, 1971, and March 10, 
1972, (na Woodview-Crlabasas Hospltaill 1) ...cccscasssnrcscsesnse ss caneeneccscceceeecessnessenacsenimanencasee-s 

10.9 Woodview Lease dated November 1, 1972, between American Psychiatric Hospitals of California, 
Inc., as Lessor and Neuro Affillates Company as Lesseo (re Crossroads Hospital 6).............sssssseeee 

10.10  Leuse Dated September 23, 1975, between Bemard Hambleton and Marion Hainbieton as > 
Lessors and Alcoholism Center Associates, Inc., as Lessee (ro CareUnit Hospital of Kirkia1dX1)..... 

10.11 Standarc Lease dated April 28, 1975, amendad June 28, 1976, between The lvvine Conipany as 
Lessor and Registrant as Lessee (re Executive Offices at Newport Beach, CatiiorniaX 4)... sss 

10.12 Lease dated August 27, 1979, between DePaul Medical Office Bullding Management Cor nration 
as Lessor and Registrant as Lessee (re Regional Office in Bridgeton, MISSOUTIKE) ..........scce0 ns seccesens 

10.13 Joint Venture Agreement November 1, 1972 {re Neuro Afitiates Company\6)... 
10.14 Amendment to Jcint Venture Agreement dated March 1, 1973, betwaen Aynerican Psyshlatric 

Hospitals of California, Inc., and NPHS, tne., a wholly- -ovined subsidiary of Registrant (re Neuro 
Affiliates GOMPAnyN1) ...sessscssccssssssssassscessassssutsssiocsussesees soasscssessesssnenessegiaes sureusanenequessansessasrstonaces 

10.15 Joint Venture Agreement ‘dates May 29, 1981, among Registrant, Womiar, Inc., and Carer La 
Prade end James C. Gibbons as Co-Trustees for the ‘rust for the Benefit of Children and 
Grandchiidren of Burch Willlams (re Carernanor of Northeasi FioridaX7) ... 

10.16 Joint Ventura Agreement dated May 29, 1981 among Regisirani, Allow, Inc. and Carter La Prad3 
and James C. Gibbons as Co-Trustees of the Trust for the Feneflt ot Children and Grandchildren 
of Burch Williams (ra Garemanor of TAMpaX8)....scsscssce sonscccsercersesnnessstsccnnssunesens sotgeaserseuser sesenesessees 

10.17 Guarantae Agreernent dated March 30, 1981, between Registiant, Caremanor Hospital of 
Washington, Inc., Alccholism Center Associates, Inc., James R. Maar ang Ooris M. Hutchinson 
{re purchase of business and assets of CareUnit Hospital Of Kirkfarict}'B) .....ccccccesessesccersssenseserncsereses 

16.18 Escrew Instructions dated January 4, 1982, between Registran and North Brea Company (ra 
purchase of Brea Hospital Neuropsychiatric CenterX 10).... 

10.19 Sale Agreement dated December 10, 1982, between “Regist ant and St. Louis-Little Rocic 
Hospitals, Inc. (re purchase of Compton HIll Medical Canter now krnwn as CareUnit Hospital of St. 
LLOUISX 71). .ccesrssessroossecen ssssenesenssscsonrstssonssosesacensenstscerenssersneereneners> ts aeersente eeaenrenesnesessretsserts 

19.20 Stock Purchase Agreement dated March 18. 1983, between Regs strant and the shareholders of 
Starting Point, Inc. (ra purchase cf all of the capital stock of Starting Pomnt, 1F1C.)(11)...-ssssnresereacee 

10.21 Joint Venture Agreement dated July 29, 1981, between Registrant and FLA Realty Corp., and 
FKLA Reaalty Corp. and First Amendment to Joint Venture Agreement dated September 30. 1981 
(ve CareUnit Hospital of Cincinmatl}( 11)... .cccccsssessssrssssssssrescorcesassnesssecseesennsnnpecenenanasens sonreeneessssseseases 

10.22 Loan Commitment Letter dated July 29, 1981, from Fidelity Life Association and Federal Kemper 
Life foarch ie Company to Registrant (re $4, 600, 000 loan to CaraUnit Hospital of Cincinnati joint 
V@rITUFE} 1 1)....cccssssscesscesnsssesernssssccereserencscsoosercnasseererseiencssaares ieenen teas 

10.23. Jacksonville Port Authority Alcoholic Treatment and Rehabilitation Facility Revenue Bond 
(Caramenor of Northeast Flonda Project) dated June 30, 1982, in the amount of $2,000,000(11)..... 

10.24 Guaranty Agreement dated June 1, 1982, from Care™sanor of Northeast Florida, Registrant, 
none Inc., Bureh Willlams, Acthur Lucas, Fred Ahern, 5*., andi Aigie Outlaw to Southeast Bank, 

A111) .ccccsssescccnsectsestesnecssesceics snensevesscesesensanssssneereeseuseararse te weseeesasususenpnenenenensetnnnaransssnsaneerssatens iesees 
10.25 Letter dated July 17, 1981, from Nossaman, Krueger "& Marsh to Steven H. Suffin with attached 

escrow Instructions (re purshase of Trinity Oaks Hospital, Init. (1)... scsscccsscncssresssanccstssssorsssessneesnanee 
10.26 Construction Loan Agresment dated November 12, 1982, hetween Registrant and Caramanor of 

Tampa (ra CareUnit of Tarnpaslt 1) ........ecccssssssserssseressccesrenssensnssesennngenrssanenneeesssenssecconsanesssaess sees neeess 
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Numbered 

10.27 Contractor's Agreement dated August 30, 1982, between CareUnit of Tampa and Metric 
Constructors, Inc. (re construction of CareUnit of Tampa alcoholism facility 11) . 

10.28 Lease Agreement dated January 27, 1982, between St. Joseph Development Comoration and 
rae and Addendum to Base Lease dated March 4, 1983 (re Albuquerque alcoholism 

c sussansenecsssaansscersnsucsosennesssssacsencagacestenscunsensarrésuesens ' . 
10.29 Contractor's Agreement dated March 30, 1983, between Registrant and M.A, Mortenson 

Campany (re construction of Albuquerque alcoholism facility 11)...-ssssssseesserssereseneeerenserseenesserses 

10.30 and Option Agreement dated April 22, 1982, between John K Biegger and Registrant and 

Amendment to Land Option Agreement and Escrow instructions dated November 30, 1982 (re Las 
Vegas facilityX 11)........ seeenne . : 

10.31 Loan pooment between Registrant and Union Bank (re $10,000,000 Bank Line of Credit) (filed Uf 4 

erewit ve om . 4 

10.32 Group Annuity Contract between Registrant and Manufacturers Life Insurance Company dated | 
April 18, 1983(12) ....... sonnasensaeuestoorersnacssasensnesessnunancsasseeussssasosrasansseaseens 

10.33 Annuity Contract between Registrant and New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation cated I 

NOVEMbE|r 2, 1982(12) ...ssccssecssecessecssersscessesuncceneseacerenersessaauetnsoenssssssessseseesrooes wns ‘ 

10.34 Joint Venture Agreement dated June 17, 1983, between Registrant and Voluntary Health : 

Enterprises, Inc. (fa Behavioral Medical Care) (filed herewith).. “ . 453 

10.385 Joint Venture Agreement dated May 30, 1984 between Registrant and Brookside Ventures, Inc. (re 

Golden Vatlay Health Center) (filed harewith)........sssssessssersesssesessseeees cesceusctsesreesstenes Bp 
10.38 Agreement between Registrant and Smokenders, Inc. {filed herewith} sessacessssenssesecnssnreonces No 

40.37 Acreement for purchase of Headquarters Bullding (filed herewith) ...... susseneveesecenensnanaseeees 183 
- 10.38 City of Coral Springs, Florida Industrial Development Revenue Bonds (CareUnit of Coral Springs 

Project) siated September 19, 1983, in the amount of $6,000,000 (filed herewith) ........ssssscsrsreeseeneee 1g, a 

10.39 Tha Industrial Development Authority of the City of St. Louis, Missouri, Industrial Revenue Bond 

MGFQWID) wuss ssccsctnsnsnssscccensnarssetcesuncarsersnessaesesesnensnsnaedstnarsnedsasnsonaseseseseres A sosensessesasasnnsaes 

10.40 Loan Guarantee By Registrant for Comprehensive Care Corporation (Canada) Limited (filed 

herewith)........... eeaeesessearersessrennnecetaces sessnenanseesersnpeees cucsseesenceensssepnapeannenenessnacccescosssscssense 560 

i Computation of Earnings per Share (filed herewith)...........csssssscssssennssesenresnsrnacensssnssenenens wes £62 

22 List of Registrant’s Subsidiaries (filed herewith)...... secsssnscuresunsssssoussonannsesenseessecsacuarees £63 

24 Consent of Independent Certified Public Accountants (filed N@rawith).....essssscssssecessssneneerneneneneres S64 

(1) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form S-1 Registration Statement No. 2-69263. 
(2) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1980. 

{3) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form S-8 Registration Statemant No. 2-62410. 
{4) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 10-K for the fiscal year anced May 31, 1977. 

(5) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form S-1 Registration Statement No. 2-35139. Ae 

(6) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 8-K in November 1972. 

(7) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 8-K daied July 1, 1987. 
(8) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1981. 

(9) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form S-8 Registration Statement No. 3-75129. 

(10} Filea as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1982. 
(11) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 10-Q for tne quarter ended February 28, 1983. 

(12) Filed as an exhibit to Registrant's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1982. 

All such exhibits are incorporated herein by this reference. 
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"Directors 

: Walter w. Haller, Ph.D. 
- Regents’ Professor of Economics 
” ‘University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

* Stewart B. Hoover, M. D. 
Medical Diracter, Brea Hospital 
Neurosychiatric Center 
Brea, ‘Calitormnla 

‘Robert B. Hunter, M.D. 
Physician-Frivate Practice 

_ Sedro-Woulley, Washington 

B. Lee Karns 
Chairman anc 
President of ihe Company 

George J. Lyon 
Principal. 
Moore, Juran & 3o., Inc. 
Minneapolls, Min-yesota 

Jack A. McLeod 
First Vice Presidant 
Bateman Elchier, HIl] Richards 
San. Diego, Callfornla 

Joseph A. Pursch, M.D. 
Corporate Medical Director, 
Physician-Private Practica 
Orange, Callfornia 

Officers 

8. Lee Karns 
President 

Edward J. Carels, Ph.D. 
Executive Vice President 
Coramunications 

Edward A. Johnson 
iExacutive Vice President 
‘Operations . 

Wiifiam James Nico! 
Executive Vice President 
Behavioral Medical Care 
Secretary 

Robert W. Rasner 
Executive Vice Precident 
Marketing and Development 

chard A. Santoni, Ph.D. 
Executive Vice President 
Human Resources 

Stephen F. Arterbum 
Vice President 
Operations 

James P. Carmany 
Vice President 
Operations 

David C. Gomerzan 
Vice President 
Operations 

Nancy J, Corday 
Vice President 
Strategic Planning 

Navid W. Cross 
Vice President 
Behavioral Medical Care 

Christian G. Jorgensen 
Vise President 
Cammunications 

Stephen R. Munroa 
Vive President 
Accounting Services and 
Chiat Financial Officer 

Lynn &, Perdue 
Vice Pesictunt 
Smokenders ‘Operations 

Officers (continued) 

Mary Lee Potter 
Vice President 
Human Resouces 

Stephen J. Toth 
Vice President 
Human Resourcas 

John J. Acurso 
Treasurer 

Gheryt A. Amold 
assistant Secretary 

Legal Counsel 

Glbsor, Dunn & Crutcher 
Newport Beach, Calltornia 

Independent Public 
Accountants 

Lesisy, Tho:, as, 
Schwarz & Fostma 
Newport Beach, California 

Transfer Agant 

LLS. Stock Transfer 
Corporation 
Glendale, California 

NASDAQ Stock Listing 

Symbol "“CMPR" 

Annua Meeting 

Thursday, Sept. 27, 1984 
9:00 A.M. 
Irvine Marriott Hote! 
18000 Von Karman Avenue 
Irvine, California 92715 

Corporate Haadquarters 

§60 Newport Center Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Telephone: 714/640-8950 

Reglona! Headquarters 

Lincoln Pointe 
2502 Rocky Peint Drive 
Tampa, Fl. 33807 
Telephone: 813/888-5033 
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OPREHENSIVE CARE CORPORATION 

SUBSIDIARY CORPORATIONS 
3 

State of 
Subsidiary Corporaticn - Shicoryvoration 

_ Carelinit, Inc. California 
- Curent Hospital of Albuquerque, Inc. New Mexico _ (eba Caretinit Hospital of Albuquerqus) 

CareUnit Hospital of Nevada, Inc. ) Nevada (dba Caretinit Hospital of Nevada) 

CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis, Inc. Missouri 
(dba CareUnit Hospital of St. Louis) 
IL 

Washington 

Virginia 

Washington 

Comprehensive Care Corporation Nevada 

CareInstitute - Catifrrnia 
(non-profit) (dba ASAP - Americans for 

‘abstance Abuse Prevention) 

Starting Point, Inc. California 
(dba Starting Point} 

N.P.H.S., Inc. California 
Terracina Convalescent Hospital and Home, Inc. California (dba Terracina Convalescent Hospital - sold) 

Trinity Oaks Hospital, Inc. Texas 
(dba Cxreunit Hospital of Dallas/Ft. Worth) 

RehabCare Corporation Delaware 
(50% owned with Basic American Medical Inc.} 
{dba RehabCare Unit) 

Comprenensive Care Corporation of Canada, Ltd. 
(80% owned by CompCare-U.S.A. and 20% owned by 
Richard N. Nuttall, M.D.) 
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: r CONSENT. BY CERTIFIED 2UBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
- TO INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF REPORTS 

IN CONTINUOUS OFFERINGS ON FORM S-8 

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference 
in the prospectuses constituting part of the registration 

-- “statements on Form S~8 (Nos. 2-62410 and 2-75129) of Comprehensive 
, Care Corporation of our report dated July 20, 1904 appearing on page Lg of this annual report on Form 10-k. 
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Gea Mae bday whee - ? ? 

Newport Beach, California 
» August /4T; 1984 
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DISCLOSURE’ 
THIS STATEMENT WAS FILMATO WITH THIS DOCUMENT. IF THE PAGES OF THE 
DOCUMENT ARE LESS CLEA THAN TiS STATEMENT IT [S DUE TO THE POOR 
PHOTOGRACKIC QUALITY QF THE GOCURIENT, 




